
Wednesday, 2 December 2015
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Audit and Governance Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Audit and Governance meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman); Councillor Sabri (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Di Cara, Dow, Holt, Smart and 
Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015 - Previously 

circulated.  

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  



2

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 
from a member
[...]
e/she may not make representations first.

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk




Body: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 2 December 2015

Subject: Contract Procedure Rules

Report Of: Henry Branson, Senior Head of Projects, Performance and 
Technology 

Ward(s) All

Purpose To seek approval in principle of new contract procedure rules 

Recommendation: Members are asked to approve the draft new contract procedure 
rules in principle and make recommendation to Full Council to 
adopt them into the council’s constitution

Contact: Henry Branson, Senior Head of Projects, Performance and 
Technology 
Email: henry.branson@eastbourne.gov.uk 
or
Celia Cullen, Procurement Lawyer
Email: celia.cullen@lewes.gov.uk   

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The contract procedure rules (CPRs) form part of the council’s constitution and 
determine how officers contract with external bodies. The CPRs ensure 
lawfulness and best practice in terms of the procurement of services, supplies 
or works. Clear and up-to-date CPRs play a key role in ensuring that best value 
is achieved for the authority and that the council is not exposed to risk.

1.2 Local authority procurement is an evolving area which is subject to scrutiny 
and challenge. The current CPRs were approved in 2009 and need to be fully 
revised now to ensure they reflect current law, best practice and the 
environment in which the council is now operating.

2.0 Contract Procedure Rules Revisions

2.1 Reasons for revisions

There are three key reasons for revising the CPRs at this time:

1. To reflect the Public Contract Regulations 2015 
2. To achieve a standard set of CPRs for Eastbourne Borough Council, 

Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Homes Ltd.
3. To enable a modern and responsive approach to procuring works, 

supplies and services.

2.2 Public Contract Regulations 2015

The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR 2015) implement the 2014 EU 
Public Sector Procurement Directive and a range of other reforms. They largely 
apply to public contracts that exceed certain value thresholds. PCR 2015 came 

mailto:henry.branson@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:celia.cullen@lewes.gov.uk


into force earlier this year.

The PCR 2015 outline a number of standard procurement procedures for public 
bodies to follow. They also mandate the use of Government portals such as 
Contracts Finder for the advertising of certain contracts and place greater 
emphasis on electronic availability of procurement documents.

As is the case with previous PCRs, there are a number of exemptions and 
exceptions defined within the regulations which contracting authorities may 
choose to exercise, with appropriate care and legal advice.

The revised CPRs reflect the important changes contained with the PCR 2015.

2.3 Standardisation of CPRs

Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC) is on a path of ever closer partnership 
working. The ‘Eastbourne Homes in Partnership’ approach adopted by the 
Eastbourne Homes Board in 2014 saw much closer working between EBC and 
Eastbourne Homes Limited (EHL). This has resulted in integration of back office 
services, co-location at 1 Grove Road and shared management arrangements. 

EBC is already sharing a range of services with Lewes District Council (LDC), in 
addition to shared senior management roles, and in October 2015 both EBC 
and LDC Cabinets approved the outline business case for wider integration of 
services and workforces.

It is clear that 
[...]
.



3.0 Resource Implications

3.1 The goal of the revised CPRs is that they are applied consistently across EBC, 
LDC and EHL, thus making it easier for staff working across the organisations 
to carry out compliant procurements. Less staff time will be spent learning 
different CPRs in each organisation.

A training and awareness programme will be developed for staff who are likely 
to carry out procurement exercises to ensure they understand and can apply 
the new rules.  The new CPRs refer to further guidance being available in a 
Contract Manual.  LDC has an existing manual and EHL has some existing 
guidance on good practice.  A new Contract Manual will be developed for use 
by all three organisations reflecting the new Regulations and CPRs.

4.0 Legal Implications

4.1 The new CPRs have been drafted by the Legal team and are compliant with EU 
law, including the new PCR 2015.

The CPRs form an important part of the council’s constitution. Changes of 
substance to the constitution will only be approved by the full Council after 
consideration of the proposal by the Monitoring Officer and, where appropriate, 
the Audit and Governance Committee.

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are therefore asked to 
recommend the draft new CPRs for approval by full Council.

5.0 Summary

5.1 The existing CPRs were approved in 2009 and although some amendments 
were made in 2015 to reflect essential changes from the PCR 2015, they are 
now out of step with aspects of the modern approach taken in the PCR 2015 to 
elements of procurement, as well as the council’s increasingly entrepreneurial 
and partnership approach to service delivery. The new rules provide for a 
lawful approach to procurement, at the same time as allowing the council to 
take advantage of contemporary procurement options and providing a 
consistent approach to procurement at EBC, LDC and EHL.

Henry Branson
Senior Head of Projects, Performance and Technology



Appendix One: Revised Contract Pr
[...]
e required 

to review and report on: 

• the Council’s financial statements 

• whether the Council has made proper arrangements for 

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 

of resources. 

We are also required to review and report on the Council’s 

Annual Governance Statement, Whole of Government 

Accounts (WGA) submission, whether we have exercised our 

statutory powers under the Audit Commission Act 1998 in any 

matter, and our grant claims and returns certification work. 

We recognise the value of your co-operation and support and 

would like to take this opportunity to express our 

appreciation for the assistance and co-operation provided 

during the audit. 

 

BDO LLP 

13 October 2015 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1 

We issued an unqualified true and fair opinion on the financial statements on 23 September 2015.   

There were a number of presentational corrections and amendments to disclosures made to the financial 

statements as a result of the audit, including reclassifying £4.391 million for the write down of replaced 

components on refurbishment of council dwellings that had been classified as an impairment loss rather 

than a loss on de-recognition of property, plant and equipment.  However, these corrections had no 

impact on the surplus on provision of services or the general fund balance. 

There were five audit differences that were not corrected by management that would increase the 

surplus on the provision of services by £276,000 to £7.393 million. 

We noted a number of areas where deficiencies in internal controls should be improved or where the 

control environment could be strengthened, particularly around journal authorisation, access to the 

fixed assets register and checking registration for workers paid through a personal service company.  

 

USE OF RESOURCES 

2 
We issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 23 September 2015.   

There are healthy levels of reserves and balances available 
[...]
ked to note the contents of this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Treasury Management is the management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital 
market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 
those risks.

1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by Cabinet on 4 
February 2015 and requires regular reports to this committee on the 
Treasury Management activities undertaken.  

1.3 This mid year report covers the following:
 An economic update for the first six months of 2015/16;
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy;
 The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators);
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2015/16;
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2015/16;
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2015/16;
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 

2015/16.

2.0

2.1

Economic Update

UK GDP growth rates in 2013 of 2.2% and 2.9% in 2014 were the 
strongest growth rates of any G7 country; the 2014 growth rate was 
also the strongest UK rate since 2006 and the 2015 growth rate is likely 
to be a leading rate in the G7 again, possibly being equal to that of the 



US. However, quarter 1 of 2015 was weak at +0.4% (+2.9% year on 
year) though there was a rebound in quarter 2 to +0.7% (+2.4% year 
on year). Growth is expected to weaken marginally to about +0.5% in 
quarter 3 as the economy faces headwinds for exporters from the 
appreciation of Sterling against the Euro and weak growth in the EU, 
China and emerging markets, plus the dampening effect of the 
Government’s continuing austerity programme, although the pace of 
reductions was eased in the May Budget.

The Bank of England August Inflation Report included a for
[...]
 up to 2.9% year on year in the three months ending in July, (as 
announced in mid-September), this is unlikely to provide ammunition for 
the MPC to take action to raise Bank Rate soon as labour productivity 
growth meant that net labour unit costs are still only rising by about 1% 
year on year.  The significant appreciation of Sterling against the Euro in 
2015 has also acted as a dampening to UK growth while sharp volatility 
in financial markets since the Inflation Report has depressed equity 
prices, raised bond prices and lowered bond yields (and PWLB rates).

The Governor of the Bank of England, Mark Carney, has repeatedly 
stated that increases in Bank Rate will be slow and gradual.  The MPC is 
concerned about the impact of increases on many heavily indebted 
consumers, especially when average disposable income is only just 
starting a significant recovery as a result of recent increases in the rate 
of wage inflation, though some consumers will not have seen that 
benefit come through for them.  

3.0 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy Update

3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2015/16 was 
approved by Cabinet on 4 February 2015.  The Council’s Annual 
Investment Strategy, which is incorporated in the TMSS, outlines the 
Council’s investment priorities as follows:

 Security of capital
 Liquidity.

There are no policy changes to the TMSS. 

3.2 The Council aims to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments 
commensurate with the proper levels of security and liquidity and to 
obtain an appropriate level of return which is consistent with the 
Council’s risk appetite.

3.3 There is still uncertainty and volatility in the financial and banking 
market globally. In this context, it is considered that the strategy 
approved on 4 February 2015 is still fit for purpose in the current 
economic climate.

4.0 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators)

4.1 Prudential Indicator for Capit
[...]
015

Subject: Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2015

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager

Ward(s) All

Purpose To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit for the second quarter of the financial year 
2015/16.

Recommendation(s): That the information in this report be noted and members 
identify any further information requirement and 
timescales.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 
01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate 
work carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee.

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2015/16 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2015.

2.0 Review of work in the second quarter of the financial year 2015/16.

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April to 30th September 
2015 is as follows:

Benefits (Annual 2014/15) Performing Well
Council Tax (Annual 2014/15) Performing Well
Housing Rents (Annual 2014/15) Performing Excellently
NNDR (Annual 2014/15) Performing Excellently
IT (Annual 2014/15) Performing Inadequately
Conferences and Group Travel Performing Adequately
Internet Controls Performing Adequately
Electoral Computer System Performing Excellently
Planning System Performing Adequately
Leasing and Licensing Performing Adequately
Telephones Performing Well
Personal Loans Performing Well
Licences (Entertainment and Taxi) Performing Inadequately

Levels of Assurance - Key 



Performing 
inadequately

Major weaknesses.  Insufficient controls in place 
or controls not being applied.  Fundamental 
improvements required. – High risk.

Performing adequately Some important weaknesses.  Key controls need 
to be improved. – Medium to high risk.

Performing well Important strengths but some areas for 
improvement. – Medium to low risk.

Performing excellently Major strengths.  Minor or no recommendations.  
A good example of internal control. – Low risk.

2.2 One report has been issued in this quarter with an assurance level of 
inadequate.  This is explained at 2.5 and appendix C.

2.3 Appendix A shows the work carried out against the annual plan to the end of 
September 2015.  The following comments explain the main points to be 
noted from the table:

 Some reviews went over the time allocated.  These were carried out by 
new members of staff, one of which only joined the team in May.  This 
is being monitored and feedback given.

 The team was one full time member short during April and the first 
part of May and training of the new member of staff took place during 
the second half of May.  This put the team behind on the plan but work 
is continuing to ensure as much of the plan as possible is completed 
before the work begins on annual reviews in the new calendar year.

 Requests have been made for the postponement of the following 
reviews:

Performance Management  - to be postponed until 2016/17.  The 
reasons given were that with Phase 2 
there were changes to the team with one 
member still not in post, a new 
Corporate Plan being produced and 
developing a new performance 
framework.

Engineering  -  to be postponed to 2016/17 in view of current 
maternity leave.

Asset Management  -  to be postponed until 2017/18 to allow for the 
implementation of Corporate Landlord.

2.4 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 
given an assurance level below “Performing Excellently”, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  NB. 
These are the assurance levels that were given at the time the final report 
was issued and do not reflect recommendations that have been addressed.  



2.5 Appendix C shows the outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits and the reasons why they have not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up is due.  Points to 
note are that no further follow up of HR Management will be carried out as 
recommendations are reliant of Phase 2 changes.  As the original review was 
carried out some time ago a further full review will be carried out in the 
future.  Also a precis of the issues leading to the “inadequate” assurance level 
for Licences is given.

2.6 Where the column “priority” in Appendix C shows “High” the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, have been listed at 
Appendix D.  Appendix D is designated as “Confidential” to reduce the risk of 
opportunities to commit fraud.  It should be noted that the recommendations 
listed were outstanding at the time of the last follow up review.  If they have 
been addressed since this time this will not be noted or reported until the 
next follow up review is carried out.

2.7 There were two reviews noted on Appendix D.  One of these, Printing, has 
had a follow up review carried out recently.  Although strictly related to the 
following quarter the reference to Printing has been removed since all bar 
one of the recommendations has been addressed.  The follow up of Events is 
ongoing.

3.0 Corporate Fraud

3.1 The first exchange of data for matching using the “Who’s Home” software 
commenced in August.  10 reports were produced:

 Tenancy fraud concerns
 Benefit concerns
 Tenancy discrepancies
 Possible deceased
 Inefficient use of stock
 Overcrowded properties
 Financial distress
 Welfare reform concerns
 Direct debit usage
 Direct debit vulnerability

Initially only the Corporate Fraud team will be able to use the first four 
reports though it is intended that as other teams settle following Phase 2 
changes that they will also benefit from using the reports.

3.2 Checking the reports so far produced has highlighted that work needs to be 
undertaken to ensure that data held is accurate and up to date, thus ensuring 
that max
[...]
6 -840




	Agenda
	7 Contract Procedure Rules.
	Contract Procedure Rules - Appendix 1.

	8 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15.
	9 Treasury Management Mid-year Review.
	10 Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2015.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2015 - Appendix A.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2015 - Appendix B.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2015 - Appendix C.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2015 - Appendix D.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2015 - Appendix E.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2015 - Appendix F.




Minutes of the meeting


1

Wednesday, 2 December 
2015

at 6.00 pm

Audit and Governance Committee
Present:-

Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman) and Councillors Sabri, di Cara, 
Dow, Holt, Smart and Taylor

14 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015 were submitted 
and approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

15 Apologies for absence. 

None were received.

16 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

17 Urgent Items of Business. 

A request to add an urgent item of business to the agenda was proposed by 
Councillor Smart and seconded by Councillor Taylor. The proposal was lost 
by 4 votes to 3, on the Chairman’s casting vote, on the grounds that the 
item did not meet the criteria of requiring an urgent decision.

18 Contract Procedure Rules. 

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Head of Projects, 
Performance and Technology regarding the Council’s revised contract 
procedure rules (CPRs).

The CPRs formed part of the council’s constitution and determined how 
officers contracted with external bodies and ensured lawfulness and best 
practice in terms of the procurement of services, supplies or works. 

Changes of substance to the constitution could only be approved by the full 
Council, following consideration by the Monitoring Officer and, where 
appropriate, the Audit and Governance Committee.

The council’s CPRs had been revised to reflect the Public Contract 
Regulations 2015, which came into force this year, to achieve a standard 
set of CPRs between Eastbourne Borough Council, Lewes District Council 



2
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 2 December 2015

and Eastbourne Homes Ltd and enable a modern and responsive approach 
to procuring works, supplies and services.

The full revised CPRs were appended to the report and key changes were 
outlined in the report.  The Committee was notified that amendments had 
been made since the printed copy of the CPRs had been circulated.  At 
paragraph 15.1 and 16.1, the value of contracts “in excess of” had been 
changed to £100,000 and paragraph 17.2 had been deleted as this was no 
longer required.

The Committee discussed the involvement of Councillors during the tender 
opening procedure.  The revised CPRs changed the way tenders were 
submitted, now using an e-tendering system to store them electronically. It 
proposed to remove the requirement for Councillors to attend the tender 
opening process.  It was clarified that currently a Councillors’ presence at 
tender openings was to witness and confirm that a set number of tenders 
had been opened and recorded.  As such, this was a purely administrative 
process with no analysis of the actual tender bids.  Following subsequent 
analysis of the tenders, undertaken separately, the appropriate decision 
making process of awarding the contract could be made.  This could be 
done through delegated functions by the relevant officer, or in some cases 
there may be a requirement for there to be a report to Cabinet outlining the 
analysis of the tenders.

In response to a question from the Committee on internal audit and its 
involvement with auditing the whole tender process, the Internal Audit 
Manager confirmed that major contracts were audited as part of the audit 
plan and this included looking at the whole process.

The Committee queried the reasoning behind the threshold differential 
between services and supplies contracts and works contracts.  The revised 
CPRs proposed a requirement that any services and supplies contracts over 
£100,000 be advertised, compared to over £1 million for works contracts.  
It was clarified that the threshold value for European procurement for 
services and supplies was around £173,000 compared to £4 million for 
works.  The fees in the revised CPRs reflected this difference.  They were 
also set to reflect the fact that works contracts generally involve much 
higher sums, and were designed to be mutually acceptable across the 
partner organisations that were all being asked to adopt a common set of 
rules going forward.

In a response to a question from the Committee on the disposal of land, the 
Lawyer to the Council clarified that currently the Council’s financial 
procedure roles contained a section on disposal of assets and this had been 
incorporated into the revised CPRs.  The CPRs were split into two sections, 
with section one focused on the Council as a purchaser and section two 
focused on the Council as a seller.  The public procurement rules set out by 
EU law for awarding contracts does not, however, usually apply when 
buying or selling land.  For best value and compliance, a section had been 
added to the CPRs, setting out the main regulatory obligations when 
disposing of land and other assets and for the Council to demonstrate best 
value for money in respect of land disposals.



3
Audit and Governance

Wednesday, 2 December 2015

A motion was proposed by Councillor Taylor and seconded by Councillor di 
Cara to retain Councillors involvement in tender openings and grant them 
access to the fees of each contract.  This was lost by 3 votes to 2, with one 
abstention.

(NB: Councillor Holt joined the meeting following the vote on this motion.)

A motion was proposed by Councillor Smart and seconded by Councillor 
Taylor to reconsider the figure that would require a works contracts to be 
advertised, which was currently proposed at over £1 million.  This was lost 
by 4 votes to 2, with one abstention.

RESOLVED: (By 4 votes to 3) That the Committee approve the draft new 
contract procedure rules in principle and make a recommendation to Full 
Council for formal adoption into the Council’s Constitution.

19 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15. 

The Committee considered the report of BDO regarding the Annual Audit 
Letter, which set out the key findings of audit work for 2014/15.  The report 
summarised the results of the audit work in respect of the Council’s 
financial statements, use of resources, grant claims and returns certification 
and any other matters.

Ms Ballard representing BDO was in attendance to present the report and 
respond to Members’ questions. 

With reference to the Statement of Accounts, a number of presentational 
corrections and amendments had been identified and corrected during the 
audit, however these did not have an impact on the surplus on provision of 
services or the general fund balance.  An unqualified audit opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements had been issued on 23 September 2015.

The Council had maintained a healthy level of reserves and balances.   As a 
result an unqualified value for money conclusion had been issued on 23 
September 2015. 

The audit had concluded that the Annual Governance Statement which set 
out the key elements of the systems and processes of the Council’s 
governance arrangements was not inconsistent or misleading with other 
information and was compliant with the required Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) code of Delivering Good 
Governance.

BDO had not exercised its statutory powers and had no other matters to 
report.  The review of grant claims and returns was currently in progress 
and the results would be reported upon completion of the work.

There was no change to the audit fees from those proposed in BDO’s Audit 
Plan that was submitted to the Audit and Governance Committee on 11 
March 2015.

The Committee referenced the summary statement of accounts 2014/15, 
contained in the Eastbourne Review that was recently distributed to 
households.  Members were advised that any comments and questions 



4
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 2 December 2015

about the summary could be emailed to the finance team following the 
meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15 be noted.

20 Treasury Management Mid-year Review. 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer regarding 
a mid-year review of the Council’s treasury management activity for 
2015/16. 

The report had been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s code of practice 
on treasury management and provided an economic update for the first six 
months of the year.  The report reviewed the council’s treasury 
management strategy statement and annual investment strategy, its capital 
expenditure, investment portfolio, borrowing strategy, debt rescheduling 
and compliance with treasury and prudential limits.  Further details were 
contained in the report.

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2015/16 had been 
approved by Cabinet on 4 February 2015.  In the context of the 
considerable uncertainty and volatility in the financial and banking market 
the strategy was still considered fit for purpose in the current economic 
climate.

The Committee queried when Councillors set and revised the Authorised 
Limit, which represented the limit beyond which borrowing is prohibited.  It 
was clarified that this formed part of the overall budget setting that would 
go firstly to Cabinet and then be signed off by Full Council in February 
2016, where input by Councillors would form part of the Full Council 
deliberations. 

In response to a comment on the increase in capital expenditure, as 
detailed in the report, the Senior Accountant advised that the original 
figures were set in the capital programme in February 2015.  At that stage 
it was not known how much work was going to be completed in 2014-15. 
This related to certain large projects around housing where the planned 
spend was not fully completed and the budget was re-profiled into the new 
financial year.  Certain projects such as the Devonshire Park project had 
been approved specifically at Cabinet and then brought into the capital 
programme at a later stage.

(NB: Councillor Taylor left the meeting during this item and gave his 
apologies for the rest of the meeting)  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

21 Internal Audit Report to 30th September 2015. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the second 
quarter of the financial year 2015/16.



5
Audit and Governance

Wednesday, 2 December 2015

A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 April to 30 September 2015 and 
the level of assurance attained were detailed in the report.  The Committee 
was advised that during this quarter one report had been issued with an 
assurance level of inadequate which was Licenses for Entertainment and 
Taxis. 

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan was set out in 
appendix A.  The Internal Audit Manager advised that staffing issues had 
led to delays to the scheduled plan and some reviews taking longer than 
the time allocated.  The team were working to ensure the completion of as 
much of the plan as possible was completed before work begun on the 
annual reviews in the new calendar year.  Requests had also been made to 
postpone the reviews on performance management and engineering to 
2016/17 and asset management to 2017/18.  Further details were 
contained in the report.

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below excellent was set out in Appendix B, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  The 
Committee was reassured that these were the assurance level given at the 
time the final report was issued and did not reflect recommendations that 
had been addressed. 

A brief explanation for a number of outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits, reasons why they had not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up date was due 
was set out in appendix C. 

The comments made by the Corporate Management Team and officers 
following consideration of outstanding high risks was set out in appendix D.  
Appendix D was designated as confidential to reduce the risk of 
opportunities to commit fraud. The Committee was advised that a follow up 
on Events had been carried out and work was ongoing on addressing the 
recommendations outlined in Appendix D.

Work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud team was detailed in the report. 
10 reports had been produced from the first exchange of data for matching.  
Of the 5,918 matches, 216 were highlighted as issues that needed to be 
reviewed and 19 of these had been issued for investigation.  Appendix E to 
the report detailed the number of cases worked on and the resulting 
savings and income made, along with the cost of the team by the quarter, 
as requested at the last meeting of the Committee. The cost of the team 
equated to 16% of the savings that were made.

Performance figures for the first two quarters of 2015/16 of the East Sussex 
Counter Fraud Hub were detailed in the report.  The savings in relation to 
Blue Badge fraud now correctly calculated £500 per badge, as opposed to 
£5,000 in the last quarter.

Appendix F to the report projected the savings for the Hub in 2015/16 and 
actual savings for the first half of the year, which were below the forecasted 
performance. Possible reasons for this were detailed in the report.

An update on the Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) was also 
detailed in the report.



6
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 2 December 2015

Councillor Dow, speaking as Chair of the Licensing Committee addressed 
the performing inadequate rating of Licences (Entertainment and Taxi), 
detailed in the report. He advised the Committee that he was meeting 
monthly with the Senior Specialist Advisor for licensing to ensure the 
licensing team worked effectively and efficiently.  He reassured the 
Committee that all the issues noted in the report were being addressed.  It 
was also agreed that managers of specific areas would consult with the 
relevant committee chair and Cabinet portfolio holder about whether they 
would like to receive audit reports when they are undertaken.

The Committee addressed the IT inadequacies detailed in appendix B. The 
Internal Audit Manager clarified that work was currently being undertaken 
on creating a joint Disaster Recovery Plan and Business Continuity Plan with 
Lewes District Council.  The Committee was advised that the plans were 
currently in place but had not been recently updated or tested.

In response to a question from the Committee on Internet Controls, the 
Internal Audit Manager clarified that the 984 recorded entries of unknown 
names into Council buildings noted in the report were not all people as the 
system picked up other technology and entities. A follow up was due in 
January 2016.

(NB: Councillor Smart left the meeting during this item and gave his 
apologies for the rest of the meeting).

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.29 pm

Councillor Swansborough 
(Chairman)


